%N DR. Buu NYGREN pPresipent ‘

§\<? @ 2)3 RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent |
< 5 S |
”i\'}ﬁ,ﬁf\(“ The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgagdi Nitsahakees

September 7, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM L (shg
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Klagetoh Chapter, Wide Ruins Chapter, Houck Chapter, Tse Si' Ani
SUBJECT . Chapter, and Nahata Dziil Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Lomardo Aseret

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Klagetoh Chapter, Wide Ruins )
Chapter, Houck Chapter, Tse Si' Ani U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Chapter, and Nahata Dziil Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CMY-41-23 3 8,802,340.00 2022 053/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115236 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115251
U Contract Mod No.

O Amt of Budget Increase $6,265,173.00 $0.00 to $6,265,173.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
- Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executer

[ NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CMY-41-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Lomardo Aseret
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Lomardo Aseret totals $6,265,173. Information on Section |. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

Attachment

\B&-‘ Copy: Contract files
W Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

QD Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
Revised February 2023



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN presivent
Yideeskgadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice presioent

June 8, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CMY-41-23 An action relating to the Naabik'tydti’, Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Lomardo Aseret’s
Delgate Region (Chapters: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé, si; ani, Nahata Dziil).

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CMY-41-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Aseret’s Delegate Region in the amount of $6,265,173.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and [ look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

7 N

S _'__-_/
Dx. B, Nygren, President

THE NAVAJO NATION

Sincerely,

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 e Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



CMY-41-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25™ NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -~ FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE LOMARDO ASERET’S DELEGATE REGION

(CHAPTERS: KLAGETOH, WIDE RUINS, HOUCK, TSE.SI’éNI, NAHATA DZIIL)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE,. AUTHORITY

A.

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a}.

The Naabik’iyéti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (a)(9).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) {10}, (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A,

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IVATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING 51,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, X911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY:; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS;:; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC, CAPACITY
PROJECTS ; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED 'HOUSING
FACTLITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, din part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CMY-41-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifry-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. .. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region DProject Plans on
behalf of Non-LCGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
‘manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Fach Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within theixr Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (%8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6}.

All projects listed in the Hon. Lomaxrdo Aseret’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.

Page 2 of 5



CMY-41-23

Lomardo Aseret’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed
the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section
Three (F)}.

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Lomardo Aseret's
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Lomardo Aseret’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé Si‘’ éni, Nahata Dziil) as set
forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. LOMARDO ASERET’S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Lomarde Aseret’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé Si’ Ani,
Nahata Dziil) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BFS8-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) . '

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

. This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§S§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CMY-41-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25% Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 26%h day of May 2023.

C =

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25tk Navajo Nation Council

S /2l /22

"DATE

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Seth Damon

Speaker Crystalyme Curley not voting

Page 4 of &



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION ' PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.C. § 1005 (C)(lD), on this

day of , 2023,

t//L

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 {C) (11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of B

CMY-41-23



351

2%

i
rad
M

2y

WS

NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. L_omardo. Aseret

cHAPTERS: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Lupton, Nahata Dziil

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| . AT':E;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
Dot | aton (&reasewood Road) Praect | |14 |HKPT8 16 100,000.00
32’3,2‘,‘;’,‘,3,2(,’:?’“’““““” None Identified g:—i?:;?h Chapter Rural Addressing g?&fﬁ:&ﬁfmm“"w 1.14 HK0379 $ 100,000.00
325’";‘,‘3,’,}, ;fei?mmunilv Nane Identified glrz]agstg)?l_'%tas;;tgrgg:?vation of gg’g";’; ;’e‘;‘l:’mm“"‘w 2.22 HK0381 $ 827,774.00
O™ | coune | Nahta Dl Commison Soveranc B35 240 [WO4E2 | g4,600,00
g‘e"jfe‘g;gegfmm“““v *Houck Chapter ll;ifol;g!étChapter Rural Addressing Division of Gommunily | 1,14 HK0465 $ 150,000.00
ggﬁ&;”eﬁ?mmmﬂv *Houck Chapter ;tg;:létChapter Housing Assistance gr&z‘;g;g‘;?mmu""y 218 HK0466 $ 560,000.00
ggﬁg;;feﬁ?mmlmﬁy *Houck Chapter | Houck Chapter House Wiring Project g:"ffe'g; ;‘;ﬁ:’f“m"ﬂ"v 2.18 HK0467 $ 350,000.00
ggrlseigr;;fegfmmunity *Houck Chapter E:J(}L;:létChapter Bathroom Addition i of Communiy 11.14 HK0468 $ 705,000.00
ngj’sei&g;feﬁfmmimitv None ldentified Wide Ruins Chapter Housing Project Sé"é"é’.i’é ;’eﬁfmmu"“y 2.15 HK0472-2 $ 219,999.00
gi:lsei!%r; r?‘fe g?mmunity None {dentified X‘ggﬁ,gﬁ:\?\; g;agsjrefgfthmom 32’3&'} ;fe?:mmunity 1.14 HK0473 $ 480.000.00
*Per CUN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to 1. GA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 4,042,373.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements fo implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Cversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans,”

Page 1 of 2




e

Mt

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Lomardo Aseret

CHAPTERS: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Lupton, Nahata Dziil

s

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT:I:;;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 4.042.373.00
Division of Communily } ‘Nahata D2id | *Nahata Dziit Commission Governance | Division of Community | 5 5 HK0484
Development Commission Governarica Septic Tank Rep[acemen t Project Development : $ 4 47,600 00
Division of Community | *Nahata Dzl *Nahata Dziil Commission Governance |Division of Community {5 25 HK0485
Development Commission Governance Solar SystemiL ights Project Development $ 337,600.00
Division of Community | “Nahata Dzill * it ot Ave - | Division of Community : _
Development v Commission Governanca E’}I::;:‘:LZID é‘::e?;?;nmgfé?;cteovemance Developmenit 2.18 HK0489 $ 187,600.00
Division of Community | None Identified | Wide Ruins Chapter Bathroom Division of Community | 4 44 HK0490 ‘A :
Development Additions-South Project Development . $ 1,000,000.00
Division of Community | None 1dentified Kiagetoh Chapter Demolition and Division.of Community | 5 93 HK0496
Development ) Rehabilitation of Old B.1.A. Compound Project | Development o $ 200,000.00
Division of Community | None Identified Jagetoh Chapter A.R.P.A. Projects Division of Communily | 3 5 HK0497
Development t go:?su'itant P rojec Development $ 50,000_00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 2 537.167.00
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified $ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements fo implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 2

TOTAL:




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0467

Date & Time Received: 4/12/23 at 11:14

Entity Requesting FRF; Houck Chapter

Title of Project: House Wiring Project

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $350,000.00

Eligibility Determination:
v/ |FRF eligible
RF ineligible
dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

/(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay

(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue [4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.18, Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rock; Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 » 928-810-8526 » Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditurc Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing Bunds will not be obligated by
jProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose I:]Incorrect Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports D[nconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information subrnitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Navalyn R. Platero

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: ﬂw (R

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, pléase resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
.additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Tnitial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your

resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Praject or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is ¢ritical that you inclnde all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOIJ Initial Eligibility Detérmination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJY will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seck the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to.review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as 1o whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate,

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION

FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. ldentification of parties.

ggni?t?‘{zgcg%mﬁed Chape Louck Chapter o - Dateprepared: 03/15/23

Chapters PO.Box127 =~~~ phone & email; 928-688-2734

mailng address: Houck, AZ 86506 website (f any); houck@navajochapters.org

This Form prepared by; 1-aura Lee Yazzie : phonefemil; 928-688-2734 houck@navajochapters.org
Laura Lee Yazzie, Chapter Manager 928-688-2734

CONTACT PERSON'S name and bille CONTACT PERSONS Inho
Title and type of Project: HOUSE WIRING PROJECT

Chapter President: FTed Footracer phone & emait 928-245-9130 ironheadired433@gmail.com
Chapler Vice-President; Emest Hubbell phone & emal; 928-551-0822 emhub@gmail.com

Chapter Secretary: Virginia M. Barker phone & email. 505-409-3271 pudgievalley@yahoo.com
Chapter Treasurer, Virginia M. Barker phone & email; 505-409-3271 pudgievalley@yahoo.com
Chapter Manager or CSC: Laura Lee Yazzie phone & ema 928-551-0812 loraleeyazB814@yahoo.com
DCO/Chapter AO; Patricia Begay | phone & email, 928-871-7515 pdbegay@nndcd.org

Listtypes of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will ba paid with FRF (if known): Licensed Contractor with electrical experience in all
aspects of electrical wiring.

Amount of FRF requested; 350.000.00  FrF funding period: 12/01 124t 09/30/2026
-indicats Project sfarting and ending/deadine date

O document atached

Part 2. Expenditure Pian defails.

() Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:

Houck Chapter is requesting to upgrade & rewire old electric house-wiring to be replaced for 15
homes. The Chapter conducted a community assessment for each home to determine old homes that
need new electrical wiring, and it is a major critical factor for our elders, disabled who live in
hazardous condition & could result in a fire, It is harder to find compatible materials to upgrade the

house wiring to modern electrical standards. It is critical to replace electrical wiriing for the older homes
build in 1950 to 1990, which will require major electrical upgrade.

5 document attached

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:

Some of these homes have years of exposure to inclement weather that took its toll on the homes.
The extent of damage to the foundation & support of the home may not be entirely visible, especially
upgrading electrical wiring to modern electrical materials. Without house wiring renovations to the 15
homes, the living standards decrease & potentially puts families at risk of severe health concerns,
possibly homelessness if a fire destroys a house, & leaving families prone to COVID-@. document attached

(c} A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project andior each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges
thal may prevent you from incurring costs for afl funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s)
or Project{s) by Decamber 31, 2026:

-Page1of2-



APPENDIXA

The hiring of a licensed Electrical Contractor, commencing on 12/01/24, in compliance with the
Chaper's FMS Procurement Process, and completed by 09/30/26. The House Wiring Project requires

a licensed Electrician to assess old wiring that are possible hazardous and may indicate the electrical
wiring is bad and needs replacement.

] document attached

(d} dentify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:

The Chapter Manager, Administrative Assistant, with assistance from the Chapter Officials, in '
coordination with the Contractor who will conduct the electrical work. *

{1_document atiached
{e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
prospectively:

The key personnel for the project will be the Chapter Manager for project oversight & the Chapter
President will provide project oversight for the technical aspects of the HW Project. The ARPA funds
for the project will be entered & monitored in the MIP Financial System, & a monthly financial report.

' document attached
{f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the atiached U.S. Depariment of the Treasury Appendix 1 fisting the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

3.12 - Aid ta High-Poverty Districts. Addition of basic services, such as electricity, running water &
modern plumbing in the residents’ homes are a top priority for the Chapter's Strategic 5-year Plan. The
HW Project for the families will further obtain its long-term efforts for safe housing for our high-risk
elders, disabled and young faniilies, and will benefit one of the key areas identified by the Chapter.
The 15 families will have a safe environment with the ‘addition of removing old electrical wiring,
bringing it up to modemn standards, and the families quality-of-live will be significantly improved.

| O document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.

List here all addilional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
Houck Chapter Resolution and Budget

Chapter Resolution atiachad

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms thal its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable fedaral and Nayajo Nation laws, requlations, and policies:

Chaplers
Preparer; .

.Approved by _~17éA LA

Approvedby. : W&a@%ﬂaﬁmums T ' sgrafre I DCOChaphy AS0 —
I . .
Approved to submit VST
forReview: _ ‘__ oo St

-Page20f2-




THE NAVAJO NATION

FY 2023 Q’ , 5‘9_4_) PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 _

of 3

BUDGET FORM 1

PART I. Business Unit No.:

Program Title:

Houck Chapter - HOUSE WIRING PROJECT

Division/Branch:)ivision of Community Developmer

Prepared By: Laura Lee Yazzie Phone No.: 928-688-2734 Email Address: loraleeyaz814(@yahoo.com
" Fiscal Year % of Fund (A) {B) (c)
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Term Amount Total PART lll. BUDGET SUMMARY Type NNC Approved Olfuronss o
| Fiscal Recovery Funds 121124 350,000.00 | 100% Code  Original Budget  Proposed Budget Tolal
9130126 2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communications and Ulilities
6000 Repairs and Maintenance L
6500 Contractual Services P P 220,000 | BE0,000
7000 Special Transaclions - ws s
8000 Public Assistance
9000 Capital Outlay
9500 Malching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 350,000
PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E)
Total # of Posilions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL:| $350.000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0

SUBMITTED BY:

James Aubkai, Deputy Director

APPROVED BY:

PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.

Calvin Caslillo, Executive Direclor

Program Manager's Printed

" Laura Lee Yazze

p—r‘ﬁ -Z0-2 3

P

e e

//

Division Direcfor / BranclrChief's Printed Name
o R i I

/ Prog:ary Manager's Signature and Date

-

“Division Director T Branch Chief's Signature and Date

D

Ao



THE NAVAJO NATION Page 2 of 2
Fy_202%2 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION: m
Business Unit No.: , gram NamelTitle: Houck Chapter - HOUSE WIRING PROJECT

PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
Houck Chapter Resolution HCR-021623-05 H<CR-031023-gte HeR -03(0w23-03

PART lll. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1st QTR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th QTR
Goal [ Actual | Goal | Actual | Goal | Aciual Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:
Install new, and/or replace electrical house wiring for fifteen (15) homes

Program Performance Measure/Objective:
Complete house wiring by the end of the funding period l 1 l 1 | 2 ' 2 I 3 I 3 I 4 | 4 ]
2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

l | | l | l |

PART Iv. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.

James Adakai, Deputy Director Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Prcgram Manager's Prmled{ﬁam % - Z/ o-2 3 Division Dlrectoriﬂranch Chfel‘s Printed Name
el Laua Lee Yazz . —-‘/""’:'—f _,f;_-f; = ~20-2X%

L/ PrdgtdmManager's Signature and Date —Division Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 3 of3_
FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

Houck Chapter - HOUSE WIRING PROJECT Busineas Unit No.:

®)

Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)

Contractwal S prvice Sy

) (SwWonkvaid Deavicl S e

N T Sy | Swviees
AN~ Suhotonty nTiLs 250,000

w?

Enjered
3(111>3 Cﬂ’




THE NAVAIO NATION Page __ of ___.

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROIJECT FORM
PART I, Business Unit No.. NEW PART IL. Project Information
Project Title:  HOUSE WIRING PROJECT Project Type: Housing Wirlng Projedt
Projael Descriplion Assist families w/miner/major fenovallons to dilapidaled homes. Pianned Start Date: Dec. 01, 2024°3
Planned End Date: Sepl. 30, 2028
Check ona box: {51 onginat Budget [dBudgetRevision {1 Budget Realiocation (] Budget Modification Project Manager:  Laura Lee Yazzie
PARLSI;!;’MM otk sopese such PARTIV, UsaFiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complels the information below. O = Ocl; N=Nov.; D = Dec,, elc. - Expected Completion Dats if
ask saparalely; s g FY 2026 ioct exceeds 8 FY Qbrs,
as Flan, Design, Construct, Equip i 3 P
or Fumish, _1stQr. 2nd Q. 3d Qlr, 41h QY. 1st Qfr. 2nd Q. 3d e, 4th Qr, Date
[[Hira a Constructin Contractortocomplyd O [ NI D} JJFIMI A M J]|JM]A]|S|O|N|D]JJIFIMIA|IM]J]|M]| A S|JOJN|DJJIFIM
chaptes procurement process X
110btain prefiminary cost estimate fof X
sconstriclion of HW project
Mea! wiContracior & provida fisl %
f famities f¢ hot use wiring project
Review contract, discuss starl date for X
construction of house wiring
Notice o Proceed to sta house %
rm'ring for 15 homes.
X
Complet House Wiring Project
PART V. 3 3 3 3 $ . 3 3 3 PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expendinres |96 ,333,43 | £5,377.33| $8,83333 [5%,932.33 [$2.233.3%] 0-00 58.392,3] o0.00 Y 350,000

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:




~ RESOLUTION OF THE HOUCK CHAPTER

ACCEPTING AND APPROVING THE ARPA ALLOCATION IN THE AMOUNT OF

§350,000.00 FOR HOUCK CHAPTER HOUSE WIRING PROJECT, AND

IMPLEMENTING THE EXPENDITURE PLANS AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS,

WITH MONITORING AND OVERSIGHT BY THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL

RECOVERY FUND OFFICE

WHEREAS:

i-J

L)

The Houck Chapter was established pursuant 10 26 N.N.C.. Chapter 1. Sub-Chapter 1.
Section 3(a) by the Navajo Nation Council CAP-34-98; and

The Houck Chapter complies with the Local Governance Act (LGA) and ceriified pursuant
to 26 N.N.C.. Section 102(B). which permits the Chapter to.cxercise authorities contained
with 26 N.N.C.. Scction. 103, including land administration authority: and

"The Houck Chapier has the authority 1o provide for. promote. preserve and protect the
health. safety and wellare of its community members: and

The FRF funds must be incurred by December 31, 2024, meaning the Navajo Nation must
obligate FRF funds by that date. and the period of performance runs until December 31,
2026, with all funded chapter projects to be completed by that date; and

All Chapter Projects have major impacts on the Houck Community, for increased demands
for clectrical/water services, old houses need major house wiring, and bathroom additions.
with many families without bathroom facilitics. and unable 10 be in compliance with
COVID-19 protocols: and

The Houck Chapter seeks all resources to accommodate short and long-term major needs for
the community related 1o infrastructure development and have listed the ARPA House
Wiring Chapter Project, in compliance with CIN-29-22, Section 3: Delegate Regional Plan,
as a praject to upgrade and require old electric house-wiring to be replaced for homes within
the Houck Community. and it is critical to replace house-wiring for the older homes built in
1950 to 1990, which will require major electrical upgrade: and

The Houck Chapter Staff conducted a corimunity assessment 10 determine old homes that
need new clectrical wiring, and it is a major critical factor for our elders and disabled who
live in hazardous conditions and could result in a house fire; and

Houck Chapter affirms that the Chapter will only use the awarded Fiscal Recovery Funds
and implement the FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the ARPA Regulations. and
with ali applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations and policies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Houck Chapter hereby aceepts and approves the ARPA Allocation in the amount of
$350,000.00 for Houck Chapter House Wiring Project. in compliance with the reporting

requirements. with maonitoring and oversight by the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund
Office.




2. The Houck Chapter will only use the awarded Fiscal Recovery Funds in compliance with
the ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations
and policies.

CERTIFICATION

; that same was passed by a vote of /=_in favor,

day of Mmh 2023.

Emnest Hubbell, Vice President

and seconded
and.=’_abstain

We hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was considered at a duly called chapter meeting at
Houck (Arizona), Navajo Nation, where a quorum was present, and was motioned b@_&’gz&a
2 opposed
this 1

HCR-031623-06: ACCEPTING AND APPROVING THE ARPA ALLOCATION IN THE AMOUNT OF
$350,000.60 FOR HOUCK CHAPTER HOUSE WIRING PROJECT, AND IMPLEMENTING THE
EXPENDITURE PLANS AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, WITH MONITORING AND OVERSIGHT
BY THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE



BOUGK, CHARIEL COVERIEICT
. lnlc|:11|||a='In:il.cl:ltllill:tll!:‘ I!Hw

HCR-031623-03
RESOLUTION OF THE HOUCK CHAPTER.
ACCEPTING AND APPROVING THE ARPA ALLOCATION IN THE AMOUNT OF
51,760,467.90 FOR HOUCK CHAPTER PROJECTS, AND IMPLEMENTING THE

EXPENDITURE PLANS AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, WITH MONITORING
AND OVERSIGHT BY THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE

WHEREAS:

1. The Houck Chapter was established pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Chapter 1. Sub-Chapter 1.
Section 3(a) by the Navajo Nation Council CAP-34-98; and

2. The Houck Chapter complies with the Local Governance Act {LGA) and certified pursuant
to 26 N.N.C., Section 102(B), which permits the Chapter to exercise authorities contained
with 26 N.N.C,, Section 103, including land administration authority: and

3.

The Houck Chapter has the authority to provide for, promote. preserve and protect the
health, safety and welfare ol'its community members; and
4, The FRF funds must be incurred by December 31, 2024, meaning the Navajo Nation must
obligate FRF funds by that date, and the period of performance runs until December 31,
2026, with all funded chapter projects must be completed by that date; and
3. All Chapter Projects have major impacts on the Houck Community, for increased demands
for electrical/water services, old houses need major house wiring..and bathroom additions,
with many families without bathroom facilitics, and unable to be in compliance with
COVID-19 protocols; and
6. The Houck Ch'lpzer seeks all resources to accommodate short and long-term major needs for
the commuml) related to infrastructure development and have listed the ARPA Chapter
Projects, in compliance with CIN-29-22, Section 3: Delegate Regional Plan:
. Housing Assistunce Project - $361), 0()0.{)0 3. House Wiring Project - $330,000.00
2. Bathroom Addition Profect - $705.000.00 4. Rural Addressing Project - $150,000.00
7. Houck Chapter alfirms that the Chapter will only use the awarded Fiscal Recovery Funds
and implement the FRT Expenditure Plan in compliance with the ARPA Regulations, and
with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations and policies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. The Houck Chapter hereby accepts and approves the ARPA Allacation in the amount of
$1.760,467.90 for Houck Chapter Projects, and the Chapter’s Expenditure Plans and
Budgets, listed with CIN-29-22, Section 3: Delegate Regional Plan, in compliance with the
reporting requirements, with monitoring and oversight by the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Office.

2. The Houck Chapter will only use the awarded Fiscal Recovery Funds in compliance with

the ARPA Regulations. and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations
and policies.



CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify the foregoing resolution was considered at a duly called chapter geﬁ%' t
Houck (Arizona), Navajo Nation, where a quorum was present, and was motioned b)%‘/
and seconded tthat same was passed by a vote of ##in favor, _© oppo

and\Z _abstained this 16® day of March 2023.

ter President Emest Hubbell, Vice President

W

Firovita Barker, Secretary/ Treasurer

HCR-021623-03: ACCEPTING AND APPROVING THE ARPA ALLOCATION IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,760,467.90 FOR HOUCK CHAPTER PROJECTS, AND IMPLEMENTING THE EXPENDITURE PLANS
AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, WITH MONITORING AND OVERSIGHT BY THE NAVAJO
NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE




[ T T RS

............................

Houck Chapter House-Wiring Project
Budget Information

Total Project Budget

Houck Chapter House-Wiring Budget

House-Wiring for Fifteen {15) Families
AL :

Expense
Install new house wiring {the houses have old wiring
that are deteriorating, corrading and could cause
fires Issues that could be dangerous).

v
=t

50,000.00

Hire a licensed Electrical Contractor 1o wire & rewire
fifteen (15) homes @ Contractor’s cost. )
Increase cost for electric wiring for additional '
materials & labor (59 linear foot of wall space plus.
the cost of the electrical panel @ $2500). Rewiring
and replacing the wirlng along with the outlets, !
switches, panel and fixtures. The cost Is high to !
rewlre an older home with hard-to-access wires, ’ |
pangl upgrade, outlets and updated fixtures. 75,000.00 :
Administration Costs b5,000.00 !
Navajo Nation Tax @ 6% 10,600.00

Total i 50,000.00

00,000.00.

[

4n pin i jun

L

Budget Narrative:
Construction: The average range to wire a new home is betwgen $4000 to $8000. The
homeowner pays at least $4000 for new wiring, panel, outlets and switches installed.
Services: Also based on casts incumed with similar projects.
Review Inspections: Reguired to meet all regulatory requ:remi nts.
Qusality Control: Required to ensure house wiring will be of quality construction and meets
the needs of the Project.

Administration: Based on costs incurred from similar projects.

Breakdown of income Sources

income Sources
income !
American Rescue Plan Act - §  350,000.00
Total $  350,000,00






